SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1806

A RESOLUTION in memory of Antonio Gutierrez.

WHEREAS, Antonio A. Gutierrez, 70, of Topeka, died Friday, December 28, 2001. He was a letter carrier for 32 years and subsequently served as the postmaster at the Kansas legislative post office in the state capitol; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Gutierrez was born in Topeka on October 25, 1931. He was a member of the Sacred Heart Catholic Church. He served in the United States Air Force during the Korean War. Mr. Gutierrez was a member of the National Association of Letter Carriers, Branch 10, a charter member of both the Topeka Jazz Workshop and the Oakland Optimist Club, and was a volunteer at St. Francis Hospital and the Topeka and Shawnee County Public Library; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Gutierrez was preceded in death by his first wife and a son, Vincent Gutierrez. He married Pauline Palacio on February 27, 1960, in Topeka. She survives. Other survivors include four daughters, two sons, two sisters and 13 grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Gutierrez will be remembered as a dedicated public servant in the capitol post office and as a devoted husband and father: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That we extend our deepest sympathy to the family of Antonio Gutierrez; and

Be it further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate be directed to provide an enrolled copy of this resolution to Mrs. Antonio Gutierrez, 201 N.E. Freeman Avenue, Topeka, KS 66616 and 11 copies to Senator Hensley.

Senate Resolution No. 1806 was sponsored by Senators Hensley, Adkins, Allen, Barnett, Barone, Brownlee, Brungardt, Clark, Corbin, Donovan, Downey, Emler, Feleciano, Gilstrap, Gooch, Goodwin, Haley, Harrington, Huelskamp, Jackson, Jenkins, Jordan, Kerr, Lee, Lyon, Morris, O'Connor, Oleen, Praeger, Pugh, Salmans, Schmidt, Schodorf, Steineger, Taddiken, Teichman, Tyson, Umbarger, Vratil and Wagle.

I hereby certify that the above RESOLUTION originated in the SENATE, and was adopted by that body

President of the Senate.

Secretary of the Senate.